#### **Record of Officer Decision**

## Subsume TEDC and TorVista Homes policies into Torbay Council policies

	ecision	Taker	and Date	Decision	Taken:
$\mathbf{L}$	<del>-</del>	Ianei	and Date	DECISION	I ancii.

Chief Executive on 09 July 2024.

## **Summary of Matter or Issue Requiring Decision:**

Following the Council's decision to dissolve Torbay Economic Development Company (TEDC) and TorVista Homes (TVH), the company policies will be incorporated into existing Council policies if applicable or will be adopted by Torbay Council if existing Council policies are not relevant.

### **Decision Taken:**

The policies of TEDC and TorVista Homes will be incorporated or adopted by Torbay Council, following the transfer. Within the subsequent 12 months the responsible Head of Service for each of the policies shall review and amend wording, where applicable, as per the renewal schedule of the policy which is set out at Appendix 1 to this Record of Decision.

# **Summary of Reason(s) for Decision Taken:**

To enable the policies of TEDC and TorVista Homes companies to be transferred into Council policies and to ensure the Council's policies reflect, and are up to date with, the functions formerly operated by TEDC and TorVista Homes.

## Summary of Alternatives or Options considered and rejected and Background Papers:

Not applicable.

Details of any conflict of interest and dispensation granted to the Officer taking the decision or by any Member of the Council in delegating responsibility for any specific express delegation:

٨	l	`	n	1	_

## Implementation:

This decision will be implemented immediately.

A copy of this decision and any supporting documentation considered by the Officer taking this decision may also be available for inspection by the public at the Council's officers or posted upon payment of any copying and postage charges. Any member of the public wishing to take up either of these options is asked to please ring (01803) 207087 or email governance.support@torbay.gov.uk

Signed:		Date:	
J	(Chief Executive)		